Finance leases:

(Lessee)

The Group leases certain city hotels, commercial facilities, city hotel equipment, system
server, computer equipment and intangible assets in other assets.

Pro forma information of leased property whose lease inception was on or before March
31, 2008

ASBJ Statement No. 13, “Accounting Standard for Lease Transactions,” requires that all
finance lease transactions be capitalized to recognize lease assets and lease obligations in the
consolidated balance sheet. However, ASBJ Statement No. 13 permits leases that do not
transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee whose lease inception was on or before
March 31, 2008 to continue to be accounted for as operating lease transactions if certain “as
if capitalized” information is disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.
The Group applied ASBJ Statement No. 13 effective April 1, 2008 and accounted for such
leases as operating lease transactions. Pro forma information regarding leased property
whose lease inception was on or before March 31, 2008 was as follows:

 Millions of yen

 2023

Buildings and

structures

Machinery,
equipment and

vehicles Total
Acquisition cost  ¥ 111,418  ¥ 59  ¥ 111,478
Accumulated depreciation (86,245) (49) (86,294)
Accumulated impairment loss (2,219) – (2,219)

Net leased property  ¥ 22,953  ¥ 10  ¥ 22,963

 Millions of yen

 2022

Buildings and

structures

Machinery,
equipment and

vehicles Total
Acquisition cost  ¥ 141,079  ¥ 59  ¥ 141,139
Accumulated depreciation (108,515) (46) (108,561)
Accumulated impairment loss (3,040) – (3,040)

Net leased property  ¥ 29,523  ¥ 13  ¥ 29,536

Daiwa House Industry Co., Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

60

24. Leases (continued)

Finance leases: (continued)

 Thousands of U.S. dollars

 2023

Buildings and

structures

Machinery,
equipment and

vehicles Total
Acquisition cost  $ 834,404  $ 441  $ 834,853
Accumulated depreciation (645,884) (366) (646,251)
Accumulated impairment loss (16,617) – (16,617)

Net leased property  $ 171,893  $ 74  $ 171,968

Future minimum lease payments subsequent to March 31, 2023 for finance leases were as
follows:

 Millions of yen
Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Years Ending March 31 2023 2023
2024  ¥ 6,273  $ 46,978
2025 and thereafter 22,798 170,733

Total  ¥ 29,072  $ 217,718

The allowance for impairment loss on leased property of ¥1,025 million ($7,676 thousand)
and ¥1,397 million as of March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, is not included in the
obligations under finance leases.

Depreciation expense, interest expense and other information under finance leases for the
years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, were as follows: